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Mr. A. Dill Beach
Director
Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, Texas 76011

Dear Mr. Death:

Thank you for your letter dated November 7, 1990, regar ding our NRC
Dyproduct Material License No. 42-01368-01 (Docket No. 30-03250/90-01) and NRC
Byproduct Material License No. 42-01368-02 (Docket No. 30-00504/90-01):

As indicated by your letter, and per my conversation October 30, 1990,
with Mr. Anthony Gaines of your office, our letter dated October 12, 1990, did
not adequately explain our response to Violation 1 of Appendix A nor the
violation in Appendix B to your letter dated September 14, 1990. Both
findings indicated that we f ailed to evaluate the dose to the whole body of
contrac t workers who worked in restricted areas in that dosimeters assigned to
these individuals were not worn exclusively at our facility. We corrected
this violation immediately by issuing appropriate dosimeters to these workers
for wear evtlusively at our facility. Due to this correttive action,

dostmetry results now specify exposure obtained at cur facility.

Copies of the correspondence tited above are attached for clarity.

Sincerely,
,

b A

CMLC /~b>'
onathan E. Tucker

Major, Medical Service Corps
Radiation Safety Officer

Enclosures
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In Reply Refer'To:
License: 42-01368-01

42-01368-02 :

Docket: 30-03258/90-01
30-00504/90-01

Department of the Army
Brooke Army Medical Center
ATTN: HSHE-MP
Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234

Gentlemen:
.

Thank you for your-letter of October 12, 1900, in response to our letter I

dated September 14 1990, and the Notices of Violation attached to our letter

and identified as Appendices A and B. As a result of our review, we find that

additional information, as discussed with Major Tucker during a telephone call

on October 30,.1990, is needed. Specifically, we need more detailed .

information on how Violation 1 of Appendix A and the violation in Appendix B
'

were corrected. Please provide the supplemental information within 15 days of

-your receipt of_this letter so that we can continue our review of this matter.
|

Since ely,
,

U f

3111 Beach,%sJs
rector,

Division of Radiation Safety
and Safeguards
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Deputy Commander for Clinical Services

Mr. A. Bill Beach
Dneector
Division of Radiation Safety and safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Fegulatory Cemmission - c gt en IVe

611 Ryan Flara Drtse, iutte 1000
Arlington, Tevas 76011

Cear Mr. Beacht

Your letter dated September 1, 1090 (c:oy ant icsed ) indicates that

certain of our activities conducted under t'RC B, product Material License Nos.
42-01368-01 and 42-01368-02 were not concut tee in full compliance with NCC
reputrements. Findings were bared on a radiation safety inscection cond.t ted
July 17-19, 1990 ey Mr. Anthony D. Gainesi a member of your staff. This
correspondence contair.s ove essponse.

Our response to the three findings ccatained in <eur letter in Appeed: 4

A. Notice of Violation. addressing ,iolations of NF~ E/ product Material
License No. 42-01360-01 (Docket No. 30-032*0/90-01'. f:llows:

a. Finding No. 1 indicates that we falls: *o evaluate the dose to
the whole body of Contract work ers who nor6 ed in ret teted areas in that

dosimeters assigneo to these individuals were not wc*n esclusively at our
facility. We admit this violation. The cause of the vi:lation was cur
misinterpretation of to CFR 20.201(b). Prtor to Mr. Saines' inspectioni ne
had ensured that contract workers were des t teters supolled ty their amplejer.
However, we agree with your finding tnAt 0;stistrv cF1slts Jtd 'ot s ect',
exposure obtatred at our factitty. This . ;:la t ,on .a c ::rre:t ed i-es: tats;.

upon being brought to our attention and we are currectl, .n full ccmpitan:s.

Operating procedures have been amended to :reclude recuerence.

b. Finding No. 2 indicates that we failed to calculate the accurt
!

! of time needed af ter a spill of radioactive gas to redu;e tne concentration in
the room to the applicabli occupattonal 11mit liiteo in appendia B to 10 Crq
20. We admit this violation. The <tolation was an administrative overst;nt

and has been corrected. We have alculated and pested spilled gas clearance
times and are currentiv in full conoliance. Operating procedures have teen

j amended to include this requirement Ond preclude re arrence.
<

r. . Finding No. 3 indicates that we, as sht;pers of licensed
radioactive material (soent techrettum generators) in U.S. Department of
Transportation Specificatton 7A packages. failed to taintain on file the
required documentation of the tests and an engineering evaluation or
comparative data showing that the construction methocs, packaging design, and

i
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materials of construction :ceplied with that spe:tft:ation. We admit to thic

| violation. Again due to a:ministrative overst;9t. we failed to soltest tm
: c:cumentation from the tanuf acturer arc .taintato it en file. The escutree

| c::vmentat t:n is new on file and we are Overently so comoltance. Our sticenn;

j protecures have always recast ee f all :croltance s th tne preyssisns of 9 CFc

Parts 170-189. Attenti n to :etati an: in: cease: vigilance wt il ers.:1u:e
recurrence.-

,

AcDendtx Bi ? Jct 1:e of V1Olattcn. to .o r letter a:Oressed a vtclat1:a Of'

|
NRC Byprocutt Mater nal Lt:gese 'lo. 42-c!239-0E f pocket No. 30-0c:04,40-013

.
The flecing indi ates that v.e faile: t; e.aluate the C:se t the whole tee. :(

]
contract workers who worted in restri:tsJ $r04s in that Oostreters assig+ec to
these sect scuals were net wcen ev lus;,91f at :ur (Actittr. We 40mit tS ttis'

violation which is 1:entical t:, tne first findtng :ited in r eferen:e to tur '

NPC Evproduct Maternal i.icense No. 42-01369-Q1. The cause of the vi:latt:-

was our mistntercretation of IC CFR 20.201(ti. Drnor to Mr. Gaires'
intoection, we hac ensurec that contract .2chers acre costeeters su;pliec :.

~

'

their employer.- C aever. we agree with y:ar (teding nat : stmetry resm!!s
did not toe:ify encesure CDtatred at cur factitty. This violati:n was
correctoc twediatel, apen :etrQ troug to :v* attention and we are es v tly

in. full ccmpitarce. Operatte.g pe0cecuras nave teen anended to crecluce
r ecur r e nc e .

As in the past, we are fully' committed to mest. ; and. wherever cosstele.
| two NRC cyprecuttexceecing the requirements escessary to ::piv attr *

..

j material Itcenses.

Sic:erely.

ORIGINAL SIGNED
,

a :m .: . sa: . . za a
C:1crol, tj.$. set,

5 Cepaty C0mmarce- far
Clinical Servi:es

Enclosare
.
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In Reply Refer To:
License: 42-01368-01

42-01368-02
Docket: 30-03258/90-01

30-00504/90-01

Department of the Army
Brooke Army Medical Center
ATTN: HSHE-MP
rt. Sam Housten, Texac 78234

Gentlemen:

This refers to the routine, unannounced radiation safety inspection conducted
by Mr. Anthony D. Gaines of this of fice on July 17-18, 1990, of the activities
authorized by NRC Byproduct Material License Nos. 42-01368-01 and 42-01368-02,
and to the discussion of our findings held by the inspector with members of
your staff at the conclusion of the inspection.

The inspection was an examination of the activities conducted under the license
as they relate to radiation safety and to compliance with the Commission's
rules and regulations and the conditions of the license. The inspection

ce isted of selective examinations of procedures and representative records,
rviews of personnel, independent measurements, and observations by the'

.

inspector.

During this inspection, certain of your activities were found not to be
conducted in full compliance with NRC requirements. Consequently, you are
required to respond to this matter in writing, in accordance with the
provisions of Section 2.201 of the NRC's " Rules of Practice," Part 2, Title 10,
Code of Federal Regulations. Your response should be based on the specifics
contained in the Notice of Violation enclosed with this letter.

The inspector noted that contract employees performed work that was directly
related to licensed brachytherapy and teletherapy operations. These contract
employees were not supplied personnel dosimetry issued by the Army but instead
wore contractor-supplied dosimetry. It was also noted that the Army did not
receive reports from the contractor as to the contract employees' quarterly
dose, and that in some cases contract employees worked at other hospitals using
the same dosimetry. Therefore, the dose that was received by the contract
employees at the licensee's facility was not being evaluated, as noted in the
attached Notices of Violation.

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.790 of the Commission's regulations, a copy of this
letter, the enclosures, and your response to this letter will be placed in the
NRC Public Document Room.

,

- _ _



. - - _ - _ _ . - -

-
.

,

.

*
.

,

i

Department of the Army -2-

>

The response directed by this letter and the accompanying Notice is not subject
to the clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budget as required
by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, PL 96-511.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, we will be pleased to
discuss them with you.

Sincerely,

A. Bill Beach ire tor
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards

Enclosures:
1. Appendix A - Notice of Violation
2. Appendix B - Notice of Violation

:
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APPENDIX A

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Department of the Army Docket: 30-03258/90-01
Brooke Army Medical Center License: 42-0136B-01

During an NRC inspection conducted on July 17-18, 1990, violations of WC
requirements were identified. In accordance with the " General Ste.tement of
Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions," 10 CFR Part 2.
Appendix C (1990) (Enforcement Policy), the violations ara listed below:

1. 10 CFR 20.201(b) requires that each licensee make such surveys as may be
necessary to comply with all sections of Part 20. As defined in
10 CFR 20.201(a), " survey" means an evaluation of the radiation hazards
incident to the production, use, release, disposal, or presence of
radioactive materials or other sources of radiation under a specific set
of conditions.

Contrary to the above, no surveys (evaluations) were made to assure
compliance with 10 CFR 20.101(a), which limits radiation dose to
individuals in restricted areas. Specifically, since 1988, an evaluation
of the dose to the whole body of contract workers who worked in licensee
restricted areas had r.ot been made in that dosimeters assigned to these
workers were not worn exclusively in licensee controlled areas.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement IV)

2. 10 CFR 35.205(c) requires, in part, that before receiving, using, or
storing a radioactive gas, the licensee calculate the amount of time
needed after a spill to reduce the concentration in the room to the
occupational limit listed in Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 20.

Contrary to the above, the licensee had not calculated the amount of time
needed after a spill to reduce the concentration in the room to applicable
limits.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement VI)

3. 10 CFR 71.5(a) requires, in part, that each licensee who transports
licensed material outside of the confines of its plant or other place of
use, or who delivers licensed material to a carrier for transport, comply
with the applicable requirements of the regulations appropriate to the
mode of transport of the Department of Transportation (DOT) in 49 CFR
Parts 170-189.

49 CFR 173,415(a) requires, in part, that each shipper of a
Specification 7A package maintain on file for at least 1 year after the
latest shipment a complete documentation of tests and an engineering

J N 4f 2 1 : & G & f(4
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evaluation or comparative data showing that the construction methods,
packaging design, and materials of construction comply with that
specification.

Contrary to the above, the licensee had not maintained on file the above
documentation for routine shipments of spent technetium generators
returned to the manufacturer in Specification 7A packages between
July 1989 and July 1990.

This is a Severity Level IV violation. (Supplement y)

Puvsuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, Brooke Army Medical Center is
hereby required to submit to this offict, within 30 days of the date of the
letter transmitting this Notice, a written statement or explanation in reply,
including for each violation: (1) the reason for the violation if admitted.
(2) the corrective steps which have been taken and the results achieved,
(3) the corrective steps which will be taken to avoid further violations, and
(4) the date when full compliance will be achieved. Where good cause is shown,
consideration will be given to extending the response time.

Dated at Arlington, Texas,
this 14th day of September 1990

- .. ..
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- - - _-__ __ ______ __ _ _ _ .

_ _ _

'
.

.

.

*.'.

APPENDIX B

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Department of the Army Docket: 30-00504/90-01
Broeke Army Medical Center License: 42-01368-02

During an NRC inspection conducted on July 17-18, 1990, a violation of HRC
requirements was identified. In accordance with the " General Statement of
Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions," 10 CFR Part 2,
Appendix C (1990) (Enforcement Poli.y), the violation is listed below:

10 CFR 20.201(b) requires that each licensee make such surveys as may be
necessary to comply with all sections of Part 20, As defined in
10 CFR 20.201(a), " survey" means an evaluation of the radiation hazards
incident to the production, use, release, disposal, or presence of
radioactive materials or other sources of radiation under a specific *.et
of conditions.

Contrary to the above, no surveys (evaluations) were made to assure
compliance with 10 CFR 20.101(a), which limits radiat an dose to
individuals in restricted areas. Specifically, since 1988, an evaluation
of the dose to the whole body of contract workers who worked in licensee
restricted areas had not been made in that dosimeters assigned to these
workers were not worn exclusively in licensee controlled areas.

This is a Severity Level IV violation, (Supplement IV)

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, Brooke Army Medical Center is
hereby required to submit to this office, within 30 days of the date of the
letter transmitting this Notice, a written statement or explanation in reply,
including for each violation: (1) the reason for the violation if admitted,
(2) the corrective steps which have been taken and the results achieved,
(3) the corrective steps which will be taken to avoid further violations, and
(4) the date when full compliance will be achieved. Where good cause is shown,
consideration will be given to extending the response time.

Dated at Arlington, Texas,
this 14th day of September 1990

I

|/& Mem.:9_ ,
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